COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

THE APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. FOR AN ORDER APPROVING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A REGULATORY ASSET FOR THE DEPRECIATION EXPENSE OF ITS EAST BEND UNIT 2 GENERATION STATION

CASE NO. 2015-00120

)

)

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION FOR PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Comes now the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, and hereby moves the Public Service Commission to issue a procedural order in this matter and to afford the Attorney General and any other intervenors to this matter at least one (1) round of data requests to the applicant, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("DEK"). In support of his motion, the Attorney General states (1) that he was a stipulating and settling party to Commission Case No. 2014-00201, (2) that he wishes to tender a limited number of data requests to ensure a complete and thorough record and (3) that his data requests tendered simultaneously with this motion may be answered by DEK well in advance of the July 1, 2015, deadline by which time DEK desires a Commission Order.

WHEREFORE, the Attorney General requests that the Commission issue a procedural Order requiring DEK to respond to the Attorney General's limited single round of data requests tendered simultaneous with this motion.

RECEIVED

MAY 1 4 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Respectfully submitted,

JACK CONWAY ATTORNEY GENERAL

JENNIFER BLACK HANS LAWRENCE W. COOK STEFANIE J. KINGSLEY ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 200

FRANKFORT KY 40601-8204 PHONE: (502) 696-5453 FAX: (502) 573-1005

Certificate of Service and Filing

Counsel certifies that an original and ten photocopies of the foregoing were served and filed by hand delivery to Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; counsel further states that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed via First Class U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, to:

Rocco D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. PO Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201 Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

this May, 2015.

Assistant Attorney General